

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION,  
INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

SHELL OIL COMPANY, EQUILON  
ENTERPRISES LLC D/B/A SHELL OIL  
PRODUCTS US, SHELL PETROLEUM,  
INC., TRITON TERMINALING LLC, and  
MOTIVA ENTERPRISES LLC,

Defendants.

Case No: 3:21-cv-00933-SALM

Filed: April 1, 2022

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS  
PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. The Non-Owner/Operator Defendants should be dismissed ..... 1

    A. CLF does not clearly set forth its claims against each Defendant ..... 1

    B. CLF’s theory of direct liability would expand *Bestfoods* beyond reason ..... 2

II. CLF ignores corporate law by arguing that alleged Motiva violations are “ongoing” ..... 3

III. CLF has not shown it suffers from an injury-in-fact that is imminent or traceable ..... 4

IV. CLF fails to state a claim under RCRA or the CWA ..... 6

    A. CLF fails to state a claim under RCRA ..... 6

    B. CLF fails to state a claim under the CWA ..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Court Cases

<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....	5
<i>Arias v. East Hartford</i> , 2021 WL 3268846 (D. Conn. July 30, 2021) .....	2
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	8, 10
<i>Brossman Sales, Inc. v. Broderick</i> , 808 F.Supp. 1209 (E.D. Pa. 1992) .....	4
<i>CLF v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-11950-MLW (D. Mass Dec. 22, 2021) .....	6
<i>CLF v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 3 F.4th 61 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	8
<i>CLF v. Shell Oil Products US, et al.</i> , 2020 WL 5775874 (D.R.I. Sept. 28, 2020) .....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Connecticut Coastal Fisherman’s Ass’n v. Remington Arms Co.</i> , 989 F.2d 1305 (2d. Cir. 1993) .....	4
<i>Dague v. City of Burlington</i> , 935 F.2d 1343 (2nd Cir. 1991), <i>rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992) .....	8
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987) .....	4, 6
<i>Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 796 (D.N.J. 2003) .....	8
<i>Lewis v. Berryhill</i> , 2018 WL 137730 (D. Conn. Mar. 19, 2018) .....	4, 5
<i>Me. People’s Alliance v. Mallinckrodt</i> , 471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	5, 6
<i>S. R. Assoc. v. IBM Corp.</i> , 216 F.3d 251 (2d. Cir. 2000) .....	8

*TransUnion v. Ramirez*,  
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) ..... 6

*United States v. Bestfoods*,  
524 U.S. 51 (1998) ..... 2, 3

*United States v. CDMG Realty Co.*,  
96 F.3d 706 (3d Cir. 1996) ..... 8

*United States v. Kayser-Roth Corp.*,  
52 272 F.3d 89 (1st Cir. 2001) ..... 3

*United States v. Price*,  
523 F. Supp. 1055 (D.N.J. 1981) ..... 7

**Federal Rules and Regulations**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) ..... 1, 2

**Federal Statutory Authorities**

42 U.S.C. § 6926(b) ..... 8

RCRA § 7002(a)(1)(A) ..... 6, 8

RCRA § 7002(a)(1)(B) ..... 6, 8

**Additional Authorities**

<https://www.shell.com/media/news-and-media-releases/2017/completion-transaction-to-separate-motiva-assets.html> ..... 4

CT DEEP, *General Permit for the Discharge of Stormwater Associated with Industrial Activity*, [https://portal.ct.gov/-/media/DEEP/water\\_regulating\\_and\\_discharges/stormwater/industrial/20210316-Industrial-General-Permit-As-Is-Renewal---CleanSIGNED.pdf](https://portal.ct.gov/-/media/DEEP/water_regulating_and_discharges/stormwater/industrial/20210316-Industrial-General-Permit-As-Is-Renewal---CleanSIGNED.pdf) ..... 10

CT DEEP Industrial Stormwater Registration Status, [https://www.depdata.ct.gov/permit/Industrial\\_Stormwater\\_Reg\\_Report.pdf](https://www.depdata.ct.gov/permit/Industrial_Stormwater_Reg_Report.pdf) ..... 10

*Royal Dutch Shell plc changed its name to Shell plc. See Royal Dutch Shell plc changes its name to Shell plc*, <https://www.shell.com/media/news-and-media->

releases/2022/royal-dutch-shell-plc-changes-its-name-to-shell-plc.html (last visited Mar. 31, 2022)..... 2

*Royal Dutch Shell plc, Sustainability Report 2016,*  
[https://reports.shell.com/sustainability-report/2016/servicepages/downloads/files/entire\\_shell\\_sr16.pdf](https://reports.shell.com/sustainability-report/2016/servicepages/downloads/files/entire_shell_sr16.pdf). (2016)..... 2
